AisView Terms of Use

1. Introductory provisions

The text below is an agreement that regulates the terms of use of the web version and mobile application AisView and all their modules - AisView, DronView, MetView, FRAView, HEMS, Podklady, ASM, UCL and internal modules of the ANS (hereinafter referred to as "Aisview"), which is owned and operated by the Air Navigation Services of the Czech Republic, a state enterprise (hereinafter referred to as the "Operator"), which, in accordance with Act No. 121/2000 Coll., on Copyright, on Rights Related to Copyright and on Amendments to Certain Acts (Copyright Act), as amended, is entitled to exercise property rights to this application.

By using the Aisview Application, the AisView User (hereinafter referred to as the "User/Users") undertakes to comply with these Aisview Terms of Use (hereinafter referred to as the "Terms of Use"). In the event of a breach of the Terms of Use by the User, the Operator may apply the measures contained in these Terms of Use.

2. User Account

A user who is interested in using the registered parts of AisView is obliged to create a user account. Creating a user account consists of entering a username and password, filling in the relevant personal data, reading these Terms of Use and clicking on the fields "I agree to the terms of use" and "I agree with the processing of personal data" located on the registration page.

The Operator is entitled to cancel the User account if the User:

- uses AisView in violation of good morals, legal regulations and generally accepted ethical and moral principles and generally accepted rules of use of services provided over the Internet or even to commit or facilitate crime, misdemeanours or other offenses,
- uses the services for commercial and other purposes that could ultimately harm the operator,
- abuses, blocks, modifies or otherwise alters any part of AisView,
- attempts to disrupt the stability, operation, or data of AisView,
- infringes the rights of the Operator or third parties,
- provides its username and password to a third party.

3. Security and protection of information

Personal data provided by the User are considered confidential by the Operator and will be used by the Operator only for internal use, in particular to protect the legitimate interests of the Operator and other entities. Personal data will not be disclosed, provided to a third party or otherwise misused. When processing personal data, the Operator is governed by Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) and Act No. 110/2019 Coll., on the Processing of Personal Data, as amended.

When registering, only the data necessary for the security of the AisView function is collected. The User has the right to request the deletion or correction of personal data (change or cancellation of registration) and the exercise of other rights under the General Data Protection Regulation via e-mail sent to aisview@ans.cz.

4. Limitation of Liability

The Operator does not provide any guarantees for the display of information on the user's device and for the availability of the application at any time and place. However, the Operator shall make every effort to remedy the reported errors without delay.

The use of AisView is the full responsibility of the User. Aisview and the data contained in the application are an aid for the execution of the flight and are of an informative nature only. In no case do they replace the responsibility of the User/pilot in finding out all the necessary information and conducting the flight according to the relevant regulations. The Operator is not responsible for any violation of regulations or damage caused by the User based on the information obtained through the use of Aisview.

The Operator shall in no way be liable for damages resulting from the use of AisView in violation of these Terms of Use or applicable law.

AisView may refer the User to a third-party website, and the Operator is in no way responsible for the content, availability or other aspects of such third-party sites. The information provided on this third-party site does not express the opinion of the Operator.

The Users are responsible for their activities related to the use of AisView and by logging in to Aisview declare that they will not use AisView for any activities that could or even are contrary to the law or the principles of using services provided over the Internet.

The User further undertakes:

- do everything possible to ensure that the Website is not put at risk or affected by computer viruses,
- not to endanger the safe use of the website by the Operator or the other Users,
- provide their actual identification and personal data, if required by the Operator,
- do not provide your username and password to another person.

5. Meteo data

The source of aeronautical meteorological data (i.e. METAR/SPECI reports, TAF, SIGMET, warnings) and other additional meteorological data (meteoradar image information, observations of SYNOP and AKS) is Czech Hydrometeorological Institute, which is a certified provider of aeronautical meteorological services in the Czech Republic, and at the same time the owner and executor of copyright to these data.

All meteorological data are provided for informational purposes only and in no way replace standard meteorological briefings. Automatically generated meteorological data (AKS station, SYNOP observation, meteoradar) do not undergo manual quality control and their availability is not guaranteed. The interpretation and possible use of this data is at the user's own responsibility.

Meteorological data are intended exclusively for the needs of civil aviation; any other use and/or further dissemination of this data is not permitted.

6. Final provisions

The Operator is entitled to change these Terms of Use at any time. The change will take effect at the moment of their publication on the website, unless expressly stated otherwise on the website and/or in these Terms of Use.

All disputes arising from these Terms of Use and/or from the use of Aisview shall be governed by Czech law.

7. Technical requirements

Technical requirements are listed in the Application Help or in the App Store.

In order to strive for the maximum quality of services provided through AisView, it is necessary to perform irregular maintenance of the application. The Operator informs Users that the application is not available at the time of maintenance.

8. Contacts

Airspace Management Control: AMC Prague, tel. +420 220 373 954 amcpraha@ans.cz

Pre-flight information: ARO Prague, tel +420 220 374 101 briefinglkpr@ans.cz

NOF: +420 220 374 311, +420 220 374 312 notof@ans.cz

Technical support: aisview@ans.cz

Terms and conditions shall be effective from 1.8.2022, as amended.